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Our ref: 47-0,920

Hon Keri Baston MLC

M nisterfor Agriculture and Food

Samantha Parsons
Committee Clerk

Estimates and Financial Operations Committee
Parliament House

PERTH WA 6000

Icefoc@parliament. wa. gov. auo

Dear Ms Parsons

QESTIONS ON NOTICE - 20.31,4 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL ESTIMATES
HEARINGS

Thank you for your letter dated 3 September 2013 requesting answers to
questions on notice in relation to the 20/3/14 Budgets Estimates Committee
hearing to be held on 27 September 2013.

As requested please find attached an electronic copy of the responses from the
Department of Agriculture and Food which will also be provided in hard copy.

Yours sincerely
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KEN BASTON MLC

MINISTER FORAGRICULTURE AND FOOD

Attachment: Questions on Notice 20/3/14 response

Level 4, London House, 216 St George's Terrace, Perth, Western Australia 6000
Telephone: +61 8 6552 5400 Facsimile: +61 8 6552 5401 Email: Minister. Baston@dpc. wagov. au
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STANDINGcoMMiTrEEON ESTIMATESANDFiNANciALOPERATioNs

QUESTIONSON NOTICEFORTHE20, .3-,. 4BUDGETESTIMATES HEARINGS

DEPARTMENTOFAGRICULTUREANDFOODTOBEHELDON

FRIDAY, 27SEPTEMBER20, .3

Hon. KTravers MLC asked-

(1) Page 726 (Business grids"pp!y Chain Development) Employees (F'I'llTime Equivalent, $)
Line Items.

2012-13 Estimated ACi"all4, OS 530, in the 2012-13 Budgeted the FTEs ore reducedt 466

CantheMi?zisterprovide advice on whichposiiions will be curto docommodoze the
reduction in FTEs?

, ANSWER:

Not at this stage. The department'stotal cost of services for 2013-14 would have deerea d 'f
not for the introduction of newRoyalties for Regions projects (under the Pilbara Hinterland
Agriculture Development initiative). This reduction intotalcost of services and an increase in
employee expenses will meanthatttie averagenumber ofFTEs must be reduced when coin ared
to the previous year. Structural transfonnationisrequiredto keep the sala ex enditore d
the salary cap. Aprocess has Gomamenced to review andprioritise the projectsthe de artme t
delivers againstthis service. The FTE reduction will be achieved through. the recentl aimounced
Voluntary Separation Scheme and natural attrition.

(2) Foge 728 (ResourceRiskMonogemenc) Employees (F'I'llTime Equivalents, ) Line Items

2012-13 Estimated/icing!}POS 535, in the 2012-13 Budgeted theFTEs ore red dt 511

Con the Minister provide advice on whichpositions will be cut to accommodate the
reduction inFTEs?

.
ANSWER:

Not at this stage. The deparinient'stotal cost of services for 2013-14 would have decre d T
not forthe introduction of new Royalties for Regions projects (under the PilbaraHinterland
Agricultare Development Initiative). This reduction in total cost of services and an increase in
employee expenses will meanthatthe average number ofFTEs must be reduced when coin ared
to the previous year. Structtiraltransfonmation is required to keep the salar ex enditure und
the salary cap. A process has commenced to review and prioritisethe pro^Cts the de armie t
delivers againstthisservice. The FTEreductionwillbe achieved ititou htherecentl arm d
Voluntary Separation Scheme and natural attrition.
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(3) Does the Minister have anyplans to reduce FTE's, in any of the/61/01-vingqfiices in Regional
1711, and;lyes by how in"ch?
Q) Broome, .
by Derby, '
c) EMCla,
41 Norrogin, ' dad
8) 17'0700nd'

ANSWER:

a) Broome-there areno plansto reducethe currentFTE level
b) Derby-althoughthe Derby officewillbe closed by June 2015 there are no plans to

reduce the current FTE level

c) EUCla - there are no plans to reduce current FTE level
d) Nanogin -there are no plansto reduce GunentFTE level
e) Waroona -there are no plans to reduce cument FTE level

(4) Does the Minister fogve anyplo?Is to close or dinglgomote any of the following qd'ices in
Regional Wrt?
4.1 Broome,
by Derby,
c) Elfc/a, .
41 Nanogin, . grid
e) 17'0700?20.

Ij"'yes, which qfiices will be closed or dinalgomaied@ridi-vhaiis Ihe time/7.0mejbr these
closures or dinglgamqiions?

ANSWER:

a) Broome - There are no plansto close the Department's Broome office.

b) Derby- The Department has an office and depot(fomnerAPB) in Derby. Both of these
properties are scheduled for disposal by June 2015.

c) EUC/@ - There are no plans to close or amalgamate facilities.

d) Nanogin - There areno plansto close or amalgamatethe Departtnent'sNanogin office. . I
e) frayooncz- There are no plansto close or amalgamate the Department's Waroona office.
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(5) Has the Deportme"tprovidedudvice to the Minister that Ihejblloi, uing q, dices in Regional
Wrt be closed or gin@Ig@moled?
o) Kg!goorlie, '
by Lake Groce,
c) MargaretRiver, . and
64) Three, ^j7rings orice

!i"'yes, which adjces will be closed or amalgamotedondwhotts the time;/i. Qine/by Ihese
closures or Qinalgomotions?
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ANSWER:

a) KOIgoorlie - No advice has been provided regarding closure or amalgamation at
Kalgoorlie.

b) Loke Grrrce - The closure of the Department's Lake Grace office will take effectftom
30 June 2014. The Department's Nanogin office will provide services to clients in th
region. This impacts on two staffmembers.

c) MqrgaretRiver- Office lease expired in 2010

co Three $j?rings Qf'ice - Office has been closed and sold in the 20/2/2013 financial year

(6) Does the Deporimeniintendto close or amalgamate any other q#ices in Regional Wrt andjf
yes, pleaseprovide dejai/$2

ANSWER:

The Deparimentis coloniitted to having an appropriate proportion of employees based in
regional locations. To boostthe regional capacity and presence to ensure a continued client
focus, the Departtnent has established a project to relocate metropolitan based strate 'c functions
to anumber of key regional centres by 2016.

The aim is to have a flexible, responsive, multi-disciplinary workforce located in ke areas
throughoutthe State. The Department's key regional centres have the facilities, assets and
support staffnecessary to operate in the most efficient and effective way.

(7) For each region in the State, how monyFTE's have been o11tin the/bizowing/inaricial
years?
a) 2009/10,
by 2010/11,
4.1 2011/12, . and
41 20/2/13.
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ANSWER:

,

Region

Central Agi'ICUltoral
Metropolitan
Northern Agricultoral
Rangelands
South West Agricultural
SouthernAgricultural

Financial year andFTE reduction
09/10

13

54

15

5

8

20

10/11

20

87

16

10

13

24

11/12

4

5

2

6

2

5

12/13

27

2

8

2

4

3

11
11


